
Using Meteorology
Probability Forecasts

in Operational Hydrology

THOMAS E. CROLEY II

Great Lakes Environmental Research Laboratory
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

United States Department of Commerce

American Society of Civil Engineers
1801 Alexander Bell Drive

Reston, Virginia 20191-4400

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.



Abstract: This book presents theory, procedures, and examples for using short-term,
seasonal, and interannual forecasts of meteorology probabilities, available every day from the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Environment Canada, other agencies, and
the user. The heuristic approach simultaneously uses forecasts over different time scales,
time periods, spatial domains, probability statements, and meteorology variables. The book
describes the generation of consequent hydrology (or other) probability forecasts, via opera-
tional hydrology methods, for assessing decision risks associated with uncertain meteorology.
Any hydrology (or other) model may be used, as illustrated herein. Freely available
graphical user interface software is documented to use intuitively and easily the multitude of
probabilistic meteorology outlooks available.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Croley, Thomas E.
Using meteorology probability forecasts in operational hydrology / Thomas E. Croley II.

p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references (p. ).
ISBN 0-7844-0459-3
1. Hydrological forecasting. 2. Probability forecasts (Meteorology). I. Title.

GB845 .C76 2000
551.48'01'12--dc21

99-058022

Any statements expressed in these materials are those of the individual authors and do not
necessarily represent the views of ASCE, which takes no responsibility for any statement
made herein. No reference made in this publication to any specific method, product, process
or service constitutes or implies an endorsement, recommendation, or warranty thereof by
ASCE. The materials are for general information only and do not represent a standard of
ASCE, nor are they intended as a reference in purchase specifications, contracts, regulations,
statutes, or any other legal document. ASCE makes no representation or warranty of any
kind, whether express or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, suitability, or
utility of any information, apparatus, product, or process discussed in this publication, and
assumes no liability therefore. This information should not be used without first securing
competent advice with respect to its suitability for any general or specific application.
Anyone utilizing this information assumes all liability arising from such use, including but
not limited to infringement of any patent or patents.

Photocopies. Authorization to photocopy material for internal or personal use under
circumstances not falling within the fair use provisions of the Copyright Act is granted by
ASCE to libraries and other users registered with the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC)
Transactional Reporting Service, provided that the base fee of $8.00 per chapter plus $.50 per
page is paid directly to CCC, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. The identification
for ASCE Books is 0-7844-0459-3/00/ $8.00 + $.50 per page. Requests for special
permission or bulk copying should be addressed to Permissions & Copyright Dept, ASCE.

Copyright © 2000 by the American Society of Civil Engineers, All Rights Reserved.
Library of Congress Catalog Card No: 99-058022 ISBN 0-7844-0459-3
Manufactured in the United States of America.

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgments

Preface

PART I. PRACTICAL USAGE
Chapter 1 Introduction

Background
Structure of Book

Chapter 2. Probability and Estimation
A Probability Measure
Outcomes and Events
Random Variables and Distributions
Distribution Characteristics
Estimation
Quantile Estimation

Chapter 3. Outlook Definitions
Deterministic Outlooks
Probabilistic Outlooks

Chapter 4. Probabilistic Meteorology Outlook Examples
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Climate Outlooks ...
NOAA 8-14 Day Event Probability Outlooks
NOAA Ensemble Event Probability Forecast Products
NOAA 1 -Day Precipitation Event Probability Anomaly Outlooks
El Nino- and La Nina-Based Event Probability Outlooks
NOAA 6-10 Day Most-Probable Event Outlooks
Environment Canada (EC) Monthly Most-probable Event Outlook
EC Seasonal Most-probable Event Outlook
EC Extended Seasonal Most-Probable Event Outlooks
Other Most-Probable Event Outlooks

Chapter 5. Derivative Outlooks
Derivative Deterministic Outlooks
Derivative Probabilistic Outlooks
Step-By-Step Instructions

PART II. EXTENSIONS AND EXAMPLES
Chapter 6. Multiple Meteorology Event Probabilities

Considering Multiple Outlooks
An Example Multiple Outlook Equation Set
Solving the Set Equations
Using the Weights
Bayesian Forecasting
Incompatible Outlook Periods
Operational Hydrology Variations
Sampling and Modeling Independence

v

vii

1
1
5
7
7
7
Q

10
11
11
is
H
17
71

...21
77
?Q
11
1?
15
17
18
1Q
40
41
41
46
57

61
61
61
66
67
70
71
7?
71

iii

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.



Chapter 7. Alternative Solutions
Redundancy and Infeasibility
Optimum Solution
Using the Weights
Ordering Priorities
Additional Methodology Considerations

Chapter 8. Mixing Most-Probable Meteorology Outlooks
Matching Most-Probable Events
Mixing Probabilistic Meteorology Outlooks
Mixed Multiple Outlooks Example
Eliminating Difficult Equations
Extensions

Chapter 9. Simultaneous Spatial Outlooks
Derivative-Forecast Methodology
Simultaneous Spatial Outlooks

Objective Reformulation
Alternative Optimization
Linear Programming
Example
Multiple Solutions

Chapter 11. Evaluations
An Example Deterministic Evaluation
An Example Probabilistic Evaluation

Appendix 1. Notation

Appendix 2. Software Documentation
Purpose
Conventions
Acquisition
Installation
Usage
Notes
Files
Additional Exercises

Appendix 3. Min Sufficient Condition

Sufficiency for Equations (7-7)
Sufficiency for Equations (8-17)

References

75
75
77
82

100
101
103
103
105
110
113
116
119
119
123
133
133
135
136
139
144
147
147
150

153

159
159
159
160
160
161
177
178
179

193

193
195

197

199

Chapter 10. Improved Derivative outlooks

Index

iv

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The writer appreciates the reviews of this work and the helpful suggestions for its im-
provement from Timothy Hunter, Brent Lofgren, Peter Landrum, Richard Mickey,
Cathy Darnell, and Frank Quinn, among others. Thanks also go to Lisa Ehmer, Joy
Chau, and Charlotte McNaughton of ASCE, for their encouragement and guidance. Fi-
nally, the writer gratefully thanks his wife Carolyn and his son Ricky for their support.
This is Great Lakes Environmental Research Laboratory Contribution No. 1141.

v

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.



This page intentionally left blank 

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.



PREFACE

This book describes how to use the numerous forecasts of meteorology probabilities that
are now available to the geophysical scientist or engineer. It defines an approach to
generating consequent hydrology (or other) probabilities for a designer or manager in
assessing decision risks related to meteorology uncertainty. This is a heuristic approach
that is suitable for simultaneously using a wide variety of disparate probabilistic meteor-
ology forecasts over a variety of time scales, time periods, spatial domains, probability
statements, and meteorology variables. The book includes application examples largely
from the US Laurentian Great Lakes, but the methodology is not particular to the Great
Lakes; readers may use any hydrology (or other derivative) model of their own, as the
book illustrates. (In fact, readers must supply their own models for their applications.)
The examples not only include different (hydrology) models, but also illustrate the use
of six currently available agency meteorology forecasts in the United States and Canada
as well as user-defined meteorology probabilities. The latter include El Nino and La
Nina conditional probabilities as well as examples of their derivation and sufficient in-
formation for the reader's own applications.

Forecasts of meteorology probabilities are generally available as spatial maps over
the United States, Canada, and other countries. This book presents methods to use these
forecasts at any specific site on such a map, with the reader's relevant models for that
site, to make forecasts of derivative probabilities at that site. It is not a treatise on mak-
ing spatial maps of hydrology probability forecasts throughout the United States or Can-
ada, like the parent meteorology forecast maps. Furthermore, this book neither endorses
the available weather forecasts nor expresses more confidence in some than in others.
Readers must make their own judgments of the importance and priority of multiple me-
teorology probability forecasts, though the book provides some guidance. The book
then helps readers use meteorology forecasts of their own selection to make derivative
forecasts. Finally, while the examples in this book deal with long-range meteorology
forecasts over a week, a month, or a 3-month period, set anywhere over the next 12
months, the methodology applies equally well to, and can immediately be used for,
short-term forecasts.

Material of this type will be useful to water resource engineers, forecasters, and deci-
sion makers only if concepts are simply presented yet accompanied by sufficient depth
in theory and applied principles. The writer has found that any new methodology must
be clear and straightforward to be useful, yet engineers will not use it unless they also
are comfortable with its underpinnings. Most recently, the writer has been working on
these issues in small workshops for his laboratory's Advanced Hydrologic Prediction
System, which utilizes these methods. He has also wrestled with these issues over the
last 3 decades in both the university classroom and numerous university short courses
for engineers. He has found that the two objectives of clear presentation of methodology
and complete detail of theory and application can be difficult to achieve simultaneously.
Very often, the mathematics and application details that are necessary for understanding
a new methodology can obscure the explanation of it and of its use. It is often advanta-
geous to separate the methodology presentation from the theory and application details.

vii

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.



This book is an expansion of ideas found in the writer's recently published works, in
his lecture and tutorial notes for the workshops, and in his current work. In keeping with
the philosophy of separate (but equal) presentations of methodology and sufficient theo-
retical underpinnings, the writer has organized the book in several ways. First, the book
is divided into two parts. Part I presents the practical use and basic understanding of the
forecasting techniques developed therein. Part I should enable practitioners to use the
techniques, embodied in the free software described in the appendix, to make forecasts
of their own based on available forecasts of meteorology probabilities. Part II of the
book presents extensions of the methodology, much of the theoretical development, and
real-world examples. It should enable the curious to understand why the methodology
works, to appreciate its limitations, and to establish familiarity with some of the trade-
offs involved. It also illustrates applications for all who would use the methodology.

The second way the writer has organized the material is to place selected material in
"sidebars" or boxed sections, which can be skipped at first reading. Such material com-
prises additional details, supporting mathematics, or discussions of some extensions,
which can aid understanding but are not strictly essential for learning and understanding
the methodology. These materials are placed where they are most relevant but are or-
ganized for omission without impeding the flow of the concepts presented in this book.
Readers may, at their discretion, elect to include the material on first exposure or return
to it later, if interested, after gleaning a basic understanding.

The methodology entails duties that are easily handled by companion software,
which is freely available. Otherwise, these duties are cumbersome in detail and could
impede obtaining experience with the numerous examples presented in this book. The
methodology requires readers to prepare historical data files for their applications and to
tediously input forecast meteorology probabilities each time they make their own fore-
casts. It also requires readers to extract reference quantile estimates from the historical
data and to prioritize the meteorology forecasts (and the resulting probability equations)
in order of importance to them. Furthermore, it requires them to choose or define an
objective for selecting a solution, and to solve the system of equations simultaneously
(often iteratively while eliminating lowest-priority equations). The free computer soft-
ware is in the form of a graphical user interface and enables the reader to easily perform
these duties in an understandable and intuitive manner. Appendix 2 describes the acqui-
sition and use of this software, contains illustrative examples for using it, and provides
detailed instruction for duplicating all of the application examples in this book. The
writer suggests that the reader study Part I and then acquire the software and become
familiar with it by perusing the section "Usage" in Appendix 2. The reader can then re-
visit Chapters 4 and 5 while working the first four exercises, which are found in the
"Usage" section in Appendix 2 but are frequently cross-referenced in Chapters 4 and 5.
Then the reader should continue with Part II, referring as needed to the "Exercises" sec-
tion in Appendix 2 when encountering each application example.

viii

 Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

3.
14

5.
20

1.
71

 o
n 

05
/1

1/
24

. C
op

yr
ig

ht
 A

SC
E

. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y;
 a

ll 
ri

gh
ts

 r
es

er
ve

d.




