# Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology

THOMAS E. CROLEY II

Great Lakes Environmental Research Laboratory National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration United States Department of Commerce



American Society of Civil Engineers 1801 Alexander Bell Drive Reston, Virginia 20191-4400

Using Meteorology Probability Forecasts in Operational Hydrology

*Abstract:* This book presents theory, procedures, and examples for using short-term, seasonal, and interannual forecasts of meteorology probabilities, available every day from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Environment Canada, other agencies, and the user. The heuristic approach simultaneously uses forecasts over different time scales, time periods, spatial domains, probability statements, and meteorology variables. The book describes the generation of consequent hydrology (or other) probability forecasts, via operational hydrology methods, for assessing decision risks associated with uncertain meteorology. Any hydrology (or other) model may be used, as illustrated herein. Freely available graphical user interface software is documented to use intuitively and easily the multitude of probabilistic meteorology outlooks available.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Croley, Thomas E.

Using meteorology probability forecasts in operational hydrology / Thomas E. Croley II. p. cm. Includes bibliographical references (p. ). ISBN 0-7844-0459-3

15BN 0-7844-0439-3

1. Hydrological forecasting. 2. Probability forecasts (Meteorology). I. Title.

GB845 .C76 2000 551.48'01'12-dc21

#### 99-058022

Any statements expressed in these materials are those of the individual authors and do not necessarily represent the views of ASCE, which takes no responsibility for any statement made herein. No reference made in this publication to any specific method, product, process or service constitutes or implies an endorsement, recommendation, or warranty thereof by ASCE. The materials are for general information only and do not represent a standard of ASCE, nor are they intended as a reference in purchase specifications, contracts, regulations, statutes, or any other legal document. ASCE makes no representation or warranty of any kind, whether express or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, suitability, or utility of any information, apparatus, product, or process discussed in this publication, and assumes no liability therefore. This information should not be used without first securing competent advice with respect to its suitability for any general or specific application. Anyone utilizing this information assumes all liability arising from such use, including but not limited to infringement of any patent or patents.

*Photocopies.* Authorization to photocopy material for internal or personal use under circumstances not falling within the fair use provisions of the Copyright Act is granted by ASCE to libraries and other users registered with the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC) Transactional Reporting Service, provided that the base fee of \$8.00 per chapter plus \$.50 per page is paid directly to CCC, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. The identification for ASCE Books is 0-7844-0459-3/00/ \$8.00 + \$.50 per page. Requests for special permission or bulk copying should be addressed to Permissions & Copyright Dept., ASCE.

Copyright © 2000 by the American Society of Civil Engineers, All Rights Reserved. Library of Congress Catalog Card No: 99-058022 ISBN 0-7844-0459-3 Manufactured in the United States of America.

Acknowledgments	v
Preface	vii
PART I. PRACTICAL USAGE	
Chapter 1. Introduction	3
Background	3
Structure of Book	5
Chapter 2. Probability and Estimation	7
A Probability Measure	7
Outcomes and Events	7
Random Variables and Distributions	9
Distribution Characteristics	10
Estimation	11
Quantile Estimation	13
Chapter 3. Outlook Definitions	15
Deterministic Outlooks	15
Probabilistic Outlooks	17
Chapter 4. Probabilistic Meteorology Outlook Examples	21
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Climate Outlooks	21
NOAA 8-14 Day Event Probability Outlooks	27
NOAA Ensemble Event Probability Forecast Products	29
NOAA 1-Day Precipitation Event Probability Anomaly Outlooks	31
El Niño- and La Niña-Based Event Probability Outlooks	32
NOAA 6-10 Day Most-Probable Event Outlooks	35
Environment Canada (EC) Monthly Most-probable Event Outlook	37
EC Seasonal Most-probable Event Outlook	38
EC Extended Seasonal Most-Probable Event Outlooks	39
Other Most-Probable Event Outlooks	40
Chapter 5. Derivative Outlooks	43
Derivative Deterministic Outlooks	43
Derivative Probabilistic Outlooks	46
Step-By-Step Instructions	57
PART II. EXTENSIONS AND EXAMPLES	
Chapter 6. Multiple Meteorology Event Probabilities	61
Considering Multiple Outlooks	61
An Example Multiple Outlook Equation Set	63
Solving the Set Equations	66
Using the Weights	67
Bayesian Forecasting	70
Incompatible Outlook Periods	71
Operational Hydrology Variations	72
Sampling and Modeling Independence	73

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Chapter 7. Alternative Solutions	75
Redundancy and Infeasibility	75
Optimum Solution	77
Using the Weights	82
Ordering Priorities	100
Additional Methodology Considerations	101
Chapter 8. Mixing Most-Probable Meteorology Outlooks	103
Matching Most-Probable Events	103
Mixing Probabilistic Meteorology Outlooks	105
Mixed Multiple Outlooks Example	110
Eliminating Difficult Equations	113
Extensions	116
Chapter 9. Simultaneous Spatial Outlooks	119
Derivative-Forecast Methodology	119
Simultaneous Spatial Outlooks	123
Chapter 10. Improved Derivative Outlooks	133
Objective Reformulation	133
Alternative Optimization	135
Linear Programming	136
Example	139
Multiple Solutions	144
Chapter 11. Evaluations	147
An Example Deterministic Evaluation	147
An Example Probabilistic Evaluation	150
	1 5 3
Appendix I. Notation	153
Appendix 2. Software Documentation	159
Purpose	159
Conventions	159
Acquisition	160
Installation	160
Usage	161
Notes	177
Files	178
Additional Exercises	179
Appendix 3 Min $\sum (w_{1} - 1)^{2}$ Sufficient Condition	193
Appendix 5. With $\sum_{i=1}^{n} (w_i - 1)^{n}$ but near condition	102
Sufficiency for Equations (/-/)	193
Sufficiency for Equations (8-17)	190
Deferences	107
Reiti thuts	171
Index	199
A144VA	

### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The writer appreciates the reviews of this work and the helpful suggestions for its improvement from Timothy Hunter, Brent Lofgren, Peter Landrum, Richard Mickey, Cathy Darnell, and Frank Quinn, among others. Thanks also go to Lisa Ehmer, Joy Chau, and Charlotte McNaughton of ASCE, for their encouragement and guidance. Finally, the writer gratefully thanks his wife Carolyn and his son Ricky for their support. This is Great Lakes Environmental Research Laboratory Contribution No. 1141. This page intentionally left blank

## PREFACE

This book describes how to use the numerous forecasts of meteorology probabilities that are now available to the geophysical scientist or engineer. It defines an approach to generating consequent hydrology (or other) probabilities for a designer or manager in assessing decision risks related to *meteorology uncertainty*. This is a heuristic approach that is suitable for simultaneously using a wide variety of disparate probabilistic meteorology forecasts over a variety of time scales, time periods, spatial domains, probability statements, and meteorology variables. The book includes application examples largely from the US Laurentian Great Lakes, but the methodology is not particular to the Great Lakes; readers may use any hydrology (or other *derivative*) model of their own, as the book illustrates. (In fact, readers *must* supply their own models for their applications.) The examples not only include different (hydrology) models, but also illustrate the use of six currently available agency meteorology forecasts in the United States and Canada as well as user-defined meteorology probabilities. The latter include El Niño and La Niña conditional probabilities as well as examples of their derivation and sufficient information for the reader's own applications.

Forecasts of meteorology probabilities are generally available as spatial maps over the United States, Canada, and other countries. This book presents methods to use these forecasts at any specific site on such a map, with the reader's relevant models for that site, to make forecasts of *derivative* probabilities at that site. It is not a treatise on making spatial maps of hydrology probability forecasts throughout the United States or Canada, like the parent meteorology forecast maps. Furthermore, this book neither endorses the available weather forecasts nor expresses more confidence in some than in others. Readers must make their own judgments of the importance and priority of multiple meteorology probability forecasts, though the book provides some guidance. The book then helps readers use meteorology forecasts of their own selection to make derivative forecasts. Finally, while the examples in this book deal with long-range meteorology forecasts over a week, a month, or a 3-month period, set anywhere over the next 12 months, the methodology applies equally well to, and can immediately be used for, short-term forecasts.

Material of this type will be useful to water resource engineers, forecasters, and decision makers *only* if concepts are simply presented yet accompanied by sufficient depth in theory and applied principles. The writer has found that any new methodology must be clear and straightforward to be useful, yet engineers will not use it unless they also are comfortable with its underpinnings. Most recently, the writer has been working on these issues in small workshops for his laboratory's *Advanced Hydrologic Prediction System*, which utilizes these methods. He has also wrestled with these issues over the last 3 decades in both the university classroom and numerous university short courses for engineers. He has found that the two objectives of clear presentation of methodology and complete detail of theory and application can be difficult to achieve simultaneously. Very often, the mathematics and application details that are necessary for understanding a new methodology can obscure the explanation of it and of its use. It is often advantageous to separate the methodology presentation from the theory and application details. This book is an expansion of ideas found in the writer's recently published works, in his lecture and tutorial notes for the workshops, and in his current work. In keeping with the philosophy of separate (but equal) presentations of methodology and sufficient theoretical underpinnings, the writer has organized the book in several ways. First, the book is divided into two parts. Part I presents the practical use and basic understanding of the forecasting techniques developed therein. Part I should enable practitioners to use the techniques, embodied in the free software described in the appendix, to make forecasts of their own based on available forecasts of meteorology probabilities. Part II of the book presents extensions of the methodology, much of the theoretical development, and real-world examples. It should enable the curious to understand why the methodology works, to appreciate its limitations, and to establish familiarity with some of the tradeoffs involved. It also illustrates applications for all who would use the methodology.

The second way the writer has organized the material is to place selected material in "sidebars" or boxed sections, which can be skipped at first reading. Such material comprises additional details, supporting mathematics, or discussions of some extensions, which can aid understanding but are not strictly essential for learning and understanding the methodology. These materials are placed where they are most relevant but are organized for omission without impeding the flow of the concepts presented in this book. Readers may, at their discretion, elect to include the material on first exposure or return to it later, if interested, after gleaning a basic understanding.

The methodology entails duties that are easily handled by companion software. which is freely available. Otherwise, these duties are cumbersome in detail and could impede obtaining experience with the numerous examples presented in this book. The methodology requires readers to prepare historical data files for their applications and to tediously input forecast meteorology probabilities each time they make their own forecasts. It also requires readers to extract reference quantile estimates from the historical data and to prioritize the meteorology forecasts (and the resulting probability equations) in order of importance to them. Furthermore, it requires them to choose or define an objective for selecting a solution, and to solve the system of equations simultaneously (often iteratively while eliminating lowest-priority equations). The free computer software is in the form of a graphical user interface and enables the reader to easily perform these duties in an understandable and intuitive manner. Appendix 2 describes the acquisition and use of this software, contains illustrative examples for using it, and provides detailed instruction for duplicating all of the application examples in this book. The writer suggests that the reader study Part I and then acquire the software and become familiar with it by perusing the section "Usage" in Appendix 2. The reader can then revisit Chapters 4 and 5 while working the first four exercises, which are found in the "Usage" section in Appendix 2 but are frequently cross-referenced in Chapters 4 and 5. Then the reader should continue with Part II, referring as needed to the "Exercises" section in Appendix 2 when encountering each application example.